## ALBERTA ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

**Appellant** – Hub Oil Company Ltd., **Operator** – Hub Oil Company Ltd., **Location** – Calgary, **Type of Decision and Date** – Discontinuance December 3, 2020

A Notice of Appeal was received by the Board on October 9, 2020 from Hub Oil Company Ltd. in relation to the August 28, 2020 decision of the Director, South Saskatchewan Region, Regulatory Assurance Division, Alberta Environment and Parks (AEP), to issue Approval No. 9790-03-00 under the *Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act* to Hub Oil Company Ltd. for the reclamation of the former Hub Oil facility located at 5805–17 Avenue SE, Calgary.

The Board began processing the appeal when on November 2, 2020, it advised that further to emails from the Appellant and the Director dated October 30 and 31, 2020, the Board would put the appeal on hold as the parties had agreed to meet to discuss the concerns raised in the appeal.

In a letter dated December 2, 2020, the Appellant advised that it was withdrawing the appeal. On December 3, 2020, the Board discontinued its proceedings and closed its file.

Cite: Hub Oil Company Ltd. v. Director, South Saskatchewan Region, Regulatory Assurance Division, Alberta Environment and Parks (3 December 2020), Appeal No. 20-029 (A.E.A.B.), 2020 ABEAB 31.

Classification: Public